Contact Officer: Richard Farnhill - Tel. 01484 221000

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

DECISION SUMMARY

23 June 2014

Item 9 – Designation of support staff at Honley High School on transfer to 'The Honley Co-operative Learning Trust'.

- (1) That the statutory proposal of the Governing Body of Honley High School to change category from Community School to Foundation School and acquires the Foundation 'The Honley Co-operative Learning Trust' be noted.
- (2) That the role of the Council in the implementation of the proposal in enacting the transfer of the employment of staff from the Council to the Governing Body of the Trust school be noted.
- (3) That the text of the legal agreement that is required to be signed by the Governing Body of Honley High School to the pension arrangements for non-teaching staff to remain as part of the Local Government Pension Scheme be noted.
- (4) That subject to the signing of the legal agreement regarding the transferee employer entering into a legal agreement in the form set out at Appendix 1 to the report, approve be given to that under Regulation 3(1)(b) of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013, Kirklees Local Education Authority, having received consent by Honley High School, designates all existing non-teaching staff at Honley High School and future non-teaching staff of the school as being eligible for membership of the Local Government Pension Scheme.